Crop Science Pharmaceuticals Consumer Health

 As reported Restated As reported Restated As reported Restated

€ million Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019

Cost of goods sold (3,414) (3,446) (895) (895) (483) (487)

Gross profit 3,030 2,998 3,459 3,459 912 908

Selling expenses (895) (949) (1,384) (1,390) (635) (621)

Research and development expenses (583) (564) (689) (696) (54) (51)

General administration expenses (371) (324) (136) (141) (48) (42)

Other operating income 83 83 35 35 12 12

Other operating expenses (268) (266) (86) (86) (26) (25)

EBIT 996 978 1,199 1,181 161 181

EBIT before special items 1,614 1,594 1,215 1,197 189 208

EBITDA 1,704 1,685 1,496 1,469 251 263

EBITDA before special items 2,322 2,301 1,512 1,485 279 290

Net income 1,090 1,072 1,268 1,250 150 170

Net cash provided by operating activities (471) (485) 1,293 1,270 232 239

 Reconciliation

 All Other segments
Enabling Functions
and Consolidation Group Discontinued Operations

As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Change Restated
As

reported Change Restated

€ million Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019 Q1 2019

Cost of goods sold (22) (22) (24) (17) (4,838) + 29 (4,867) (418) 0 (418)

Gross profit 36 35 (23) (15) 7,414 – 29 7,385 345 0 345

Selling expenses (2) (2) 5 (5) (2,911) + 56 (2,967) (125) – 5 (120)

Research and development
expenses 0 0 (1) (6) (1,327) – 10 (1,317) (29) 0 (29)

General administration expenses (112) (112) (481) (464) (1,148) – 65 (1,083) (21) – 2 (19)

Other operating income 12 12 (9) (9) 133 0 133 1 0 1

Other operating expenses (1) (1) 7 7 (374) – 3 (371) (8) 0 (8)

EBIT (68) (68) (501) (492) 1,787 – 7 1,780 163 + 7 170

EBIT before special items (37) (37) (148) (139) 2,833 – 10 2,823 167 + 7 174

EBITDA (8) (9) (497) (469) 2,946 – 7 2,939 192 + 6 198

EBITDA before special items 23 23 (144) (116) 3,992 – 9 3,983 196 + 6 202

Net income (638) (635) (737) (728) 1,133 – 4 1,129 109 + 3 112

Net cash provided
by operating activities (9) (8) 4 29 1,049 – 4 1,045 30 + 4 34

The above value flow changes have also led to a change in the allocation of overheads to inventories. All
other things being equal, this resulted in a €120 million reduction in the amount of capitalized overheads
contained in total inventories (€10.8 billion) and a €36 million increase in deferred tax assets. These figures
have been restated accordingly as of January 1, 2019, along with equity. They had no material impact on
subsequent quarters.

Financial Calendar / MastheadBayer Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2020 19

Financial Calendar

Annual Stockholders’ Meeting 2020 (online)  April 28, 2020